

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, PETITIONER

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION, PETITIONER

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS STATE OF
MICHIGAN, ET AL.**

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Neil D. Gordon
Assistant Attorney
General
Environment, Natural
Resources, and
Agriculture Division

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Attorneys for Petitioners

[additional counsel listed after conclusion]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents.....	vii
Table of Authorities	x
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	1
Introduction	3
Statement of the Case	5
A. Statutory background	5
1. Sources other than electric utilities.....	6
2. Electric utilities	7
B. EPA’s findings in 2000, 2005, and 2012.....	8
1. EPA’s 2000 finding	9
2. EPA’s 2005 finding	10
3. EPA’s 2012 finding	12
C. The D.C. Circuit’s ruling	14
Summary of Argument	16
Argument	19
I. By construing the word “appropriate” to allow it to completely disregard the costs of regulating, EPA adopted an unreasonable interpretation of § 7412(n)(1).....	19

A.	The text of § 7412(n)(1) requires EPA to weigh both costs and benefits when deciding whether it is “appropriate” to regulate electric utilities.....	21
B.	When Congress drafted § 7412(n)(1), controlling caselaw provided that costs should be considered under § 7412 unless Congress expressly directs otherwise.	27
C.	EPA’s interpretation that it is reasonable to ignore costs renders the term “appropriate” meaningless.....	33
1.	EPA’s reliance on the existence or severity of public-health hazards did not give “appropriate” meaning.	34
2.	EPA’s reference to the availability of controls is also immaterial to its interpretation of “appropriate.”	36
II.	EPA’s interpretation unreasonably disregards the structure of § 7412, which creates distinct regimes that treat electric utilities differently than other sources.....	37
A.	Congress’s decision to tie listing decisions under § 7412(c) to emission quantities does not make costs irrelevant under § 7412(n)(1).....	38
B.	The fact that other provisions of § 7412 expressly require consideration of costs does not render EPA’s interpretation of § 7412(n)(1) reasonable.....	41
III.	EPA’s unreasonable interpretation of “appropriate” imposes costs that are wholly disproportionate to the benefits.....	46

Conclusion.....	48
Additional Counsel	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	28
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14, 19, 20
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	20
<i>Clark v. Rameker</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2242 (2014)	23
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	30, 31
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	41
<i>In re Public Service Co. of New Hampshire</i> , 1 E.A.D. 332 (1977)	31
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)	42
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010)	28
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 736 (2014)	28
<i>Mossville Env'tl. Action Now v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	7

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	35, 36, 37
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	20
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	18, 27, 28, 29
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	41
<i>Ryan v. Gonzales</i> , 133 S. Ct. 696 (2013)	28
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976)	26
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	23
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	42
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	20
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n</i> , 531 US. 457 (2001)	25, 26, 41
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1)	26

42 U.S.C. § 7411.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(1).....	6, 39
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(6).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(2).....	38
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d).....	6, 44
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(1).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3).....	7, 43, 45
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(8).....	41, 43
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(1).....	41, 43, 45
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(1)(A).....	45
42 U.S.C. § 7412(f)(2)(A).....	41, 43, 45
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(B).....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 7412(s)(2).....	41, 43, 45
42 U.S.C. § 7607.....	27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 7651 <i>et seq.</i>	7
42 U.S.C. § 7651(b).....	7

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401–7671q	1
Pub. L. No. 91-604, § 112(a)(1), 84 Stat. 1676, 1685 (1970)	5

Other Authorities

1 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1990.....	30
2 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1990.....	5, 30
3 A LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT AMENDMENTS OF 1990 (1993)	30
63 Fed. Reg. 714 (Jan. 7, 1998)	8
65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000)	9, 10
69 Fed. Reg. 4652 (Jan. 30, 2004)	7, 8
70 Fed. Reg. 15,999 (Mar. 29, 2005).....	7, 10, 11, 12
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011)	passim
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012)	passim
A. SCALIA & B. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS 107 (Thompson-West 2012).....	42
James E. McCarthy, Congressional Resource Service, R42144, EPA’s Utility MACT: Will the Lights Go Out? 1 (2012)	46
New Oxford American Dictionary 76 (2d ed. 2005).....	23
Tr. of Oral Arg. <i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , No. 12-1182 (U.S. Dec. 10, 2013)	4, 25
